

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/15/2020 2:57 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Replaces Didier's brief previously
filed on 4-28-20. See 5-22-20 letter.
Supreme Court Clerk's Office

No. 98320-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLINT DIDIER,

Appellant Intervenor,

v.

GARFIELD COUNTY TRANSPORTION AUTHORITY;
KING COUNTY; CITY OF SEATTLE;
WASHINGTON STATE TRANSIT ASSOCIATION;
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES;
PORT OF SEATTLE; INTERCITY TRANSIT;
AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION;
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF WASHINGTON;
CITY OF BURIEN; ADAPT WASHINGTON; and
MICHAEL ROGERS;
Respondents/Appellees.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT / APPELLANT

Stephen Pidgeon
Attorney at Law, P.S.
1523 132nd Street SE, Suite C-350
Everett, Washington 98208
(425) 314-7513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CASES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. DE NOVO REVIEW ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT	3
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
B. A King County Superior Court Judge, sitting for the King County Superior Court, adjudicating a case which included King County as Plaintiff, required recusal to avoid due process violations and an appearance of bias	4
C. The Government plaintiffs have unclean hands in bringing an action in violation of RCW 42.17a.555	7
D. The City of Burien is not deserving of equitable relief as the City of Burien appears before this court with unclean hands	9
E. The City of Burien’s claim is not ripe for adjudication	9
II. DE NOVO REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. The Ballot Title is Constitutionally Sufficient	14
C. The Statutes to be Amended by I-976 are set forth in the Initiative and the Intent of the Measure is Mere Dicta	17

D. I-976 Embraces a Single Subject and Complies with Article II, Section 19's Single Subject Rule	19
E. The Government Plaintiffs cannot establish that the Subject Title violates Article II, Section 19.....	26
F. The Government Plaintiffs cannot establish that Sections 8 and 9 of I-976 violate Article I, Section 12.....	31
G. The Voters Pamphlet May Be Considered to Determine The Purpose and Intent of the People.....	37
III. CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State,</i>	
142 Wash.2d 183, 204, 11 P.3d 762 (2000),	
<i>opinion corrected</i> , ___ Wash.2d ___, 27 P.3d 608 (2001)..	1,12, 38,43
<i>Am. Legion Post 149 v. Dep't. of Health,</i>	
164 Wash.2d 570, 612, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	37
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Department of Ecology,</i>	
145 Wash. 2d 750, 43 P. 3d 471 (2002).....	10,12
<i>Barber v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.,</i>	
81 Wn.2d 140, 142, 500 P.2d 88 (1972).....	39
<i>Barde v. State,</i>	
90 Wash.2d 470, 584 P.2d 390 (1978).....	24
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.,</i>	
94 Wn.2d 640, 642, 618 P.2d 96 (1980).....	39
<i>Biggs v. Vail,</i>	
119 Wash.2d 129, 134, 830 P.2d 350 (1992).....	36
<i>Brower v. State,</i>	
137 Wash.2d 44, 52, 969 P.2d 42 (1998).....	34
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,</i>	
556 U.S. 868, 129 S. Ct. 2252, 173 L Ed. 2d 1208 (2009).	7
<i>Caritas Services v. DSHS,</i>	
123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994).....	11

<i>Carlstrom v. State,</i>	
103 Wn.2d 391, 694 P.2d 1 (1985)	11
<i>Christman v. General Constr. Co.,</i>	
2 Wn. App. 364, 467 P.2d 867,	
<i>review denied</i> , 78 Wn.2d 994 (1970).....	9
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore,</i>	
151 Wn.2d 664, 680, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)	34
<i>City of Seattle v. Eze,</i>	
111 Wash.2d 22, 26, 759 P.2d 366 (1988).....	35,40
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass,</i>	
115 Wash.2d 171, 181-82, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	37
<i>City of Spokane v. Taxpayers of City of Spokane,</i>	
111 Wash.2d 91, 98, 758 P.2d 480 (1988).....	38
<i>City of Tacoma v. State,</i>	
117 Wash.2d 348, 356, 816 P.2d 7 (1991).....	36
<i>DeCano v. State,</i>	
7 Wash.2d 613, 627, 110 P.2d 627 (1941).....	16,30
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley,</i>	
82 Wash.2d 811, 815, 514 P.2d 137 (1973)	10
<i>Eyman v. Ferguson,</i>	
433 P. 3d 863, 870, (Wash. Ct of App., Div II.)(2019)....	15

<i>Faghih v. Dep't of Health, Dental Quality Assurance Comm'n,</i>	
148 Wash.App. 836, 847, 202 P.3d 962 (2009).....	37
<i>First United Methodist Church of Seattle v. Hearing Exam'r,</i>	
129 Wash.2d 238, 245, 916 P.2d 374 (1996).....	10
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle,</i>	
114 Wash.2d 392, 398, 787 P.2d 1352 (1990).....	10
<i>Fritz v. Gorton,</i>	
83 Wash.2d 275, 291, 517 P.2d 911,	
<i>appeal dismissed,</i>	
417 U.S. 902, 94 S.Ct. 2596, 41 L.Ed.2d 208 (1974).....	16,30
<i>Gerberding v. Munro,</i>	
134 Wash.2d at 196, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998)	34
<i>Gibson v. Dep't of Licensing,</i>	
54 Wash.App. 188, 192, 773 P.2d 110 (1989).....	35
<i>Green v. A.P.C. (American Pharm. Co.),</i>	
136 Wash.2d 87, 94, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	4
<i>Gruen v. State Tax Comm'n,</i>	
35 Wash.2d 1, 22, 211 P.2d 651 (1949)	26,28
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.,</i>	
117 Wash.2d 720, 739, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991)	37
<i>Heesan Corp. v. City of Lakewood,</i>	
75 P. 3d 1003, 1009 (2003).....	35,40

<i>Hi-Starr, Inc. v. Liquor Control Bd.,</i>	
106 Wash.2d 455, 460, 722 P.2d 808 (1986).....	37
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell,</i>	
290 U.S. 398, 428, 78 L.Ed. 413, 54 S.Ct. 231 (1934).....	11
<i>In re Boot,</i>	
130 Wash.2d 553, 566, 925 P.2d 964, 971 (1996).....	26
<i>In re Murchison,</i>	
349 U.S.133, 136 (1955)	5,6
<i>In re Peterson's Estate,</i>	
182 Wash. 29, 33, 45 P.2d 45 (1935).....	27,28
<i>In re Williams,</i>	
121 Wash.2d 655, 663, 853 P.2d 444 (1993).....	37
<i>J.L. Cooper & Co. v. Anchor Sec. Co.,</i>	
9 Wash.2d 45, 73, 113 P.2d 845 (1941).....	8,9,40
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.,</i>	
416 US 470, 476 (1974).....	34
<i>Kueckelhan v. Fed. Old Line Ins. Co.,</i>	
69 Wash.2d 392, 402, 418 P.2d 443 (1966).....	27
<i>Lynch v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i>	
19 Wash.2d 802, 812-13, 145 P.2d 265 (1944).....	36
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,</i>	
446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980).....	5

<i>Maxwell v. Lancaster,</i>	
81 Wash. 602, 607, 143 P. 157 (1914).....	16,30
<i>Morris v. McNicol,</i>	
83 Wn.2d 491, 494-95, 519 P.2d 7 (1974).....	39
<i>National Tube Co. v. Eastern Tube Co.,</i>	
3 Ohio C. C. R. (n. s.) 459, 462 (1902),	
<i>aff'd</i> , 69 Ohio St. 560, 70 N. E. 1127 (1903)	34
<i>O'Brien v. Johnson,</i>	
32 Wn.2d 404, 202 P.2d 248 (1949).....	8,9,40
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.,</i>	
179 Wn.2d 769, 778, 317, P.3d 1009 (2014).....	32,33
<i>Offut v. United States,</i>	
348 U.S. 11, 14. (1954).....	6
<i>Olympic Motors, Inc. v. McCroskey,</i>	
15 Wash.2d 665, 672, 132 P.2d 355 (1942).....	26
<i>Pierce County v. State,</i>	
150 Wash. 2d 422, 78 P. 3d 640, 648 (2003).....	18
<i>Potelco, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor & Industries,</i>	
191 Wn. App. 9, 361 P. 3d 767, 776 (2015).....	35,40
<i>Price v. Evergreen Cemetery Co.,</i>	
57 Wash.2d 352, 357 P.2d 702 (1960).....	24

<i>Reid v. Pierce County,</i>	
136 Wash.2d 195, 201, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	3
<i>Rippo v. Baker,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 905, 907 (2017).....	7
<i>Roe v. Tele-Tech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colorado) LLC,</i>	
171 Wash.2d 736, 746, 257 P.3d 586 (2011).....	13
<i>Roon v. King County,</i>	
24 Wn. (2d) 519, 166 P. (2d) 165.....	8,9,40
<i>Ruano v. Spellman,</i>	
81 Wash.2d 820, 825, 505 P.2d 447 (1973).....	11
<i>Sane Transit v. Sound Transit,</i>	
151 Wash.2d 60, 85 P.3d 346 (2004).....	37,38
<i>Scott v. Cascade Structures,</i>	
100 Wash.2d 537, 546, 673 P.2d 179 (1983).....	26
<i>Seeber v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n,</i>	
96 Wash.2d 135, 139, 634 P.2d 303 (1981).....	35
<i>Senate Republican Campaign Comm. v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n,</i>	
133 Wash.2d 229, 242, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997).....	35,36
<i>Shea v. Olson,</i>	
185 Wash. 143, 152, 53 P.2d 615 (1936).....	17,31
<i>State v. Bilal,</i>	
77 Wn. App. 720, 722, 893 P.2d 674 (1995)	6

<i>State v. Brown,</i>	
139 Wash.2d 20, 28, 983 P.2d 608 (1999).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Berry v. Superior Court for Thurston County,</i>	
92 Wash. 16, 30-32, 159 P. 92 (1916).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n,</i>	
140 Wash.2d 615, 637, 999 P.2d 602 (2000).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Heavy v. Murphy,</i>	
138 Wash.2d at 808, 982 P.2d 611 (1999).....	34
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Meyers,</i>	
51 Wash.2d 454, 458, 319 P.2d 828 (1957).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Schofield,</i>	
182 Wash. at 212, 46 P.2d 1052 (1935).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Test v. Steinwedel,</i>	
203 Ind. 457, 467, 180 N.E. 865 (1932).....	20,23 29
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Fin. Comm. v. Martin,</i>	
62 Wash.2d 645, 384 P.2d 833 (1963).....	28
<i>State ex rel Washington Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle,</i>	
61 Wash.2d at 33, 377 P.2d 466.....	29
<i>State v. Finch,</i>	
137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	6

<i>State v. Grisby,</i>	
97 Wash.2d 493, 498, 647 P.2d 6 (1982).....	25,26
<i>State v. Howard,</i>	
106 Wash.2d 39, 45, 722 P.2d 783 (1985).....	26
<i>State v. Ladenberg,</i>	
67 Wn. App. 749, 754-55, 840 P.2d 228 (1992),	
<i>reversed on other grounds</i>	6
<i>State v. Thorne,</i>	
129 Wash.2d 736, 762-63, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	17,36
	37
<i>State v. Vance,</i>	
29 Wash. 435, 458, 70 P. 34 (1902)	19
<i>State v. Waggoner,</i>	
80 Wash.2d 7, 9, 490 P.2d 1308 (1971)	30
<i>Treffry v. Taylor,</i>	
67 Wash.2d at 491, 408 P.2d 269 (1965).....	16,30
	31
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson,</i>	
141 Wash.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691, 696 (2000).....	3
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey,</i>	
431 U.S. 1, 97 S.Ct. 1505, 52 L.Ed.2d 92 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Will,</i>	
449 U.S. 200, 101 S. Ct. 471 (1980)	5

<i>Washington Citizens Action of Washington v. State,</i>	
162 Wash.2d 142, 151, 171 P.3d 486 (2007).....	13
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. State,</i>	
97 Wash.2d 899, 906-07, 652 P.2d 1347 (1982).....	26
<i>Washington Fed'n of State Emp. v. State,</i>	
127 Wash.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028, 1036 (1995).....	11,12
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Revenue v. Hoppe,</i>	
82 Wash.2d 549, 552, 512 P.2d 1094 (1973).....	35
<i>Wash. State Sch. Dirs. Ass'n v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i>	
82 Wash.2d 367, 371, 510 P.2d 818 (1973).....	26
<i>Wash. Toll Bridge Auth. v. State,</i>	
49 Wash.2d 520, 304 P.2d 676 (1956).....	20,23 24,27
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach,</i>	
98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P. 2d 1030 (1982).....	39
<i>Withrow v. Larkin,</i>	
421 US 35, 95 S. Ct. 1456, 43 L. Ed. 2d 712 (1975)	6
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania,</i>	
579 U. S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1899, 195 L.Ed.2d 132 (2016)...	7
<i>Yakima Fruit & Cold Storage Co. v. Central Heating &</i>	
<i>Plumbing Co.,</i> 81 Wn.2d 528, 530, 503 P.2d 108 (1972) ..	39
<i>YMCA v. State,</i>	
62 Wash.2d 504, 506, 383 P.2d 497 (1963).....	17,31

Constitution of the United States	
Article I, Section 10.....	11
Article VI, Clause 2.....	4
Fourteenth Amendment	5,6
Constitution of the State of Washington	
Article I, Section 1.....	3,11
Article I, Section 12	3
Article I, Section 23.....	9,10
Article II, Section 19.....	19,26
Revised Code of Washington	
RCW 29A.72.050.....	14
RCW 29A.72.080.....	14
RCW 29A.72.283.....	15,16
RCW 29A.72.285.....	16
RCW 46.17.....	18,20
RCW 46.17.323.....	18,20
	21
RCW 46.17.350.....	18
RCW 46.17.355.....	18
RCW 46.17.365.....	18,21
RCW 46.17.415.....	18
RCW 42.17A.555.....	2,7,9
RCW 46.68.415.....	18
RCW 81.112.....	18,22

RCW 81.104.140.....	18,22
RCW 81.104.160.....	18,22
RCW 82.80.130	18,21
RCW 82.08.020.....	18,21
RCW 82.44.....	18,21
RCW 82.44.035.....	18,22
RCW 82.44.065.....	18,21
RCW 82.80.130.....	18,21
RCW 82.80.140.....	18
CR 56(c).....	4,39
